Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 2589 - Filed 04/23/15 Page 1 of 30

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
WEST PALM BEACH DIVISION
www.flsb.uscourts.gov

In re: Chapter 11

PALM BEACH FINANCE PARTNERS, L.P., Case No. 09-36379-BKC-PGH
a Delaware limited partnership, et al.,l
Jointly Administered
Debtors,

SUMMARY OF THIRTEENTH POST-CONFIRMATION APPLICATION FOR
ALLOWANCE AND PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF
EXPENSES INCURRED BY KINETIC PARTNERS (CAYMAN) LTD., AS
CONSULTANT FOR GEOFFREY VARGA, THE LIQUIDATING TRUST MONITOR
FOR PALM BEACH FINANCE II L.P. FOR THE PERIOD OF NOVEMBER 1, 2014
THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2015

1. Name of applicant:  Kinetic Partners (Cayman) Ltd.

2. Role of applicant: Consultant for Geoffrey Varga, the Liquidating Trust Monitor for
Palm Beach Finance II, L.P.

3. Name of certifying professional: Geoffrey E. Varga
4, Date case filed: November 30, 2009
5. Date of application for employment: December 27, 2010

6. Date of order approving employment: January 27, 2011, nunc pro tunc to
November 1, 2010

7. Date of Disclosure of Compensation (FRBP 2016): N/A
8. Date of this Application: April 20, 2015

9. Dates of Services Covered: November 1, 2014 through February 28, 2015

1 The address and last four digits of the taxpayer identification number for each of the Debtors follows in
parenthesis: (i) Palm Beach Finance Partners, L.P., 3601 PGA Blvd, Suite 301, Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
(TIN 9943); and (ii) Palm Beach Finance II, L.P., 3601 PGA Blvd, Suite 301, Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410 (TIN
0680).



Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 2589 Filed 04/23/15 Page 2 of 30

Fees Requested
10. Total fees requested for this period $76,537.50
11. Balance remaining in fee retainer account, not yet awarded $0.00
12. Fees paid or advanced for this period, by other sources N/A
13. Net Amount of Fees Requested $76,537.50
Expenses Requested
14. Total expense reimbursement requested $30.00

15. Balance remaining in expense retainer account, not yet received ~ N/A

16. Expenses paid or advanced for this period, by other sources N/A

17. Net Amount of Expense Reimbursements Requested $30.00

18. Gross award requested for this period (#10 + #14) $76,567.50
19. Net award requested for this period (#13 + #17) $76,567.50

20. If Final Fee Application, amounts of net awards requested in interim Applications,
but not previously awarded (total from History of Fees and Expenses):

21. Final fee and expense award requested (#20 + #21)



Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 2589 Filed 04/23/15 Page 3 of 30

History of Fees and Expenses

1. Dates, sources, and amounts of retainers received: N/A
2. Dates, sources and amounts of third party payments received during the period:
‘Dates Sources Amounts | Fees or Description Period
o | Costs?
12/28/14 | Barry E. Mukamal, as Liq. Trustee | $2,750.40 Fees 18% due by Palm Beach November 2014
Finance Partners, L.P.
12/28/14 | Bairy E. Mukamal, as Liq. Trustee | $12,529.60 Fees 82% due by Palm Beach November 2014
Finance II, L.P.
Pending | Barry E. Mukamal, as Liq. Trustee | $2,087.55 Fees 8% due by Palm Beach December 2014
Finance Partners, L.P,
Pending | Barry E. Mukamal, as Liq. Trustee | $9,509.95 Fees 82% due by Paim Beach December 2014
' Finance II, L.P.
Pending | Barry E. Mukamal, as Liq. Trustee | $6,225.75 Fees 18% due by Palm Beach January 2015
Finance Partners, L.P.
Pending | Barry E. Mukamal, as Liq. Trustee | $28,361.75 Fees 82% due by Palm Beach January 2015
Finance II, L.P.
Pending | Barry E. Mukamal, as Liq. Trustee | $2,313.45 Fees & | 18% due by Palm Beach February 2015
Costs Finance Partners, L.P.
Pending | Barry E. Mukamal, as Liq. Trustee | $12,789.05 Fees & | 82% due by Palm Beach February 2015
Costs Finance 11, L.P.
3. Prior fee and expense awards:
Date Application | Order | Fees Awarded ‘| Expenses
Requested , ~ 1 | Awarded
3/15/2011 First Post Order Approving First Post-Confirmation Application | $35,065.00 $0.00
Confirmation and Awarding Compensation and Reimbursement of
Application Expenses Incurred by Kinetic Partners (Cayman) Ltd.,
as Consultant for Geoffrey Varga, the Liquidating
Trust Monitor for Palm Beach Finance II, L.P. for the
Period of November 1, 2010 through January 31, 2011
[ECF No. 633], dated April 13, 2011
8/1/2011 Second Post Order Approving Second Post-Confirmation $156,654.25 $10.50
Confirmation Application and Awarding Compensation and
Application Reimbursement of Expenses Incurred by Kinetic
Partners (Cayman) Ltd., as Consultant for Geoffrey
Varga, the Liquidating Trust Monitor for Palm Beach
Finance I, L.P. for the Period of February 1, 2011
through June 30, 2011 [ECF No. 736], dated
September 1, 2011
12/28/2011 Third Post Order Approving Third Post-Confirmation Application | $157,662.25 $834.02
Confirmation and Awarding Compensation and Reimbursement of




Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 2589 Filed 04/23/15 Page 4 of 30

Application

Expenses Incurred by Kinetic Partners (Cayman) Ltd.,
as Consultant for Geoffrey Varga, the Liquidating
Trust Monitor for Palm Beach Finance II, L.P. for the
Period of July 1, 2011 through October 31, 2011 [ECF
No. 1088], dated February 15, 2012.

4/30/2012

Fourth Post
Confirmation
Application

Order Approving Fourth Post-Confirmation
Application and Awarding Compensation and
Reimbursement of Expenses Incurred by Kinetic
Partners (Cayman) Ltd as Consultant for Geoffrey
Varga, the Liquidating Trust Monitor for Palm Beach
Finance I1, L.P. for the Period of November 1, 2011
through February 29, 2012 [ECF NO. 1260], dated
May 31, 2012,

$71,634.50

$342.16

8/30/2012

Fifth Post
Confirmation
Application

Order Approving Fifth Post-Confirmation Application
and Awarding Compensation and Reimbursement of
Expenses Incurred by Kinetic Partners (Cayman) Ltd
as Consultant for Geoffrey Varga, the Liquidating
Trust Monitor for Palm Beach Finance II, L.P. for the
Period of March 1, 2012 through June 30, 2012 [ECF
NO, 1430], dated September 26, 2012.

$51,573.00

$1,339.76

12/28/2012

Sixth Post
Confirmation
Application

Order Approving Sixth Post-Confirmation Application
and Awarding Compensation and Reimbursement of
Expenses Incurred by Kinetic Partners (Cayman) Ltd
as Consultant for Geoffrey Varga, the Liquidating
Trust Monitor for Palm Beach Finance II, L.P. for the
Period of July 1, 2012 through October 31, 2012 [ECF
NO. 1691}, dated January 30, 2013.

$52,252.50

$2,456.28

4/30/2013

Seventh Post
Confirmation
Application

Order Approving Seventh Post-Confirmation
Application and Awarding Compensation and
Reimbursement of Expenses Incurred by Kinetic
Partners (Cayman) Ltd as Consultant for Geoffrey
Varga, the Liquidating Trust Monitor for Palm Beach
Finance II, L.P. for the Period of November 1,2012
through February 28, 2013 {ECF NO 1861}, dated June
5,2013.

$68,623.50

$0.00

8/29/2013

Eighth Post
Confirmation
Application

Order Approving Eighth Post-Confirmation
Application and Awarding Compensation and
Reimbursement of Expenses Incurred by Kinetic
Partners (Cayman) Ltd as Consultant for Geoffrey
Varga, the Liquidating Trust Monitor for Palm Beach
Finance II, L.P. for the Period of March 1, 2013
through June 30, 2013 [ECF NO. 1977], dated October
2,2013.

$36,613.00

$717.77

12/27/2013

Ninth Post
Confirmation
Application

Order Approving Ninth Post-Confirmation Application
and Awarding Compensation and Reimbursement of
Expenses Incurred by Kinetic Partners (Cayman) Ltd
as Consultant for Geoffrey Varga, the Liquidating
Trust Monitor for Palm Beach Finance 1, L.P. for the
Period of July 1, 2013 through October 31, 2013 [ECF
NQ., 2148], dated January 29, 2014.

$40,904.50

$4,868.40

4/25/2014

Tenth Post
Confirmation
Application

Order Approving Tenth Post-Confirmation Application
and Awarding Compensation and Reimbursement of
Expenses Incurred by Kinetic Partners (Cayman) Ltd

$77,743.50

$751.89




Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 2589 Filed 04/23/15 Page 5 of 30

as Consultant for Geoffrey Varga, the Liquidating
Trust Monitor for Palm Beach Finance II, L.P. for the
Period of November 1, 2013 through February 28,
2014 [ECF NO. 2318}, dated June 4, 2014,

8/26/2014

Eleventh Post Order Approving Eleventh Post-Confirmation $40,972.00 $2,458.30
Confirmation Application and Awarding Compensation and
Application Reimbursement of Expenses Incurred by Kinetic
Partners (Cayman) Ltd as Consultant for Geoffrey
Varga, the Liquidating Trust Monitor for Palm Beach
Finance [I, L.P. for the Period of March 1, 2014
through June 30, 2014 [ECF NO. 2440], dated
September 24, 2014,
12/19/14 Twelfth Post Order Approving Twelfth Post-Confirmation $60,617.50 $1,135.12
Confirmation Application and Awarding Compensation and
Application Reimbursement of Expenses Incurred by Kinetic

Partners (Cayman) Ltd as Consultant for Geoffrey
Varga, the Liquidating Trust Monitor for Palm Beach
Finance II, L.P. for the Period of July 1, 2014 through
October 31, 2014 [ECF NO. 2532], dated January 16,
2015.




Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 2589 Filed 04/23/15 Page 6 of 30

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
WEST PALM BEACH DIVISION
www.{lsb.uscourts.gov

In re: Chapter 11

PALM BEACH FINANCE PARTNERS, L.P., Case No. 09-36379-BKC-PGH
a Delaware limited partnership, et al.,
Jointly Administered
Debtors.
/

THIRTEENTH POST-CONFIRMATION APPLICATION FOR ALLOWANCE
AND PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF
EXPENSES INCURRED BY KINETIC PARTNERS (CAYMAN) LTD., AS
CONSULTANT FOR GEOFFREY VARGA, THE LIQUIDATING TRUST
MONITOR FOR PALM BEACH FINANCEII, L.P. FOR THE
PERIOD OF NOVEMBER 1, 2014 THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2015

Kinetic Partners (Cayman) Ltd. (the “Firm” or the “Applicant”), as consultant for
Geoffrey Varga, in his capacity as the Liquidating Trust Monitor for Palm Beach Finance I, L.P.
(the “Monitor™), respectfully makes this application (the “Application”) for entry of an order,
pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §330, 331, 503(b)(2), the Confirmation Order' and the Liquidating Trust
Agreements for the Palm Beach Finance Partners and Palm Beach Finance II Liquidating Trusts,
allowing and awarding to the Firm, as an administrative expense, the total amount of $76,567.50
consisting of fees in the amount of $76,537.50 and reimbursement for actual and necessary

expenses incurred in the amount of $30.00 during the period of November 1, 2014 through

February 28, 2015 (the “Application Period”). In the Application Period, a total of hours were
expended by the Firm in its representation of the Monitor, for an average hourly rate of $534.48

during the Application Period.

' Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning given such terms in the Plan, as defined below.



Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 2589 Filed 04/23/15 Page 7 of 30

Pursuant to Section 7.1.11 of the Second Amended Joint Plan of Liquidation of Barry
Mukamal, as Chapter 11 Trustee of Palm Beach Finance Partners, L.P. and Palm Beach
Finance II, L.P., and Geoffrey Varga, as Joint Official Liquidator for Palm Beach Offshore, Ltd.
and Palm Beach Offshore II, Lid. (the “Plan”), and the PBF II Liquidating Trust Agreement
authorized thereunder, professionals retained by the Liquidating Trustee and Monitor are
authorized to receive monthly interim compensation for fees and expenses incurred in carrying
out their duties consistent with the Plan and Liquidating Trust Agreements from Trust Assets of
the Liquidating Trusts, as long as: (i) notice of the fees and expenses are provided on a monthly
basis to the Liquidating Trustee and U.S. Trustee; (ii) no written objections to the fees and
expenses sought are received within 10 business days (if objections to the fees and expenses are
timely made and cannot be resolved amicably, the Court is to hear and resolve the objections);
and (iii) professionals submit applications to the Court for final approval of reimbursement of
fees and expenses previously paid to them, no less than once every four (4) months. The Firm
has already received, or expects to receive, payment from the Liquidating Trustee for services
rendered to the Monitor during the Application Period and makes this Application to obtain final
allowance of the fees and expenses already paid or expected to be paid soon.

L JURISDICTION

This Court has jurisdiction over this Application pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 157 and 1334,
and the Court’s retained jurisdiction pursuant to the Confirmation Order. Venue is proper
pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409. This matter is core pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2).
The statutory predicate for the relief sought herein is sections 330, 331 and 503(b)(2) of the

Bankruptcy Code.



Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 2589 Filed 04/23/15 Page 8 of 30

IL INTRODUCTION

A. Allocation of Request For Professionals' Fees And Reimbursement of Expenses

In this Application, the Firm requests compensation and reimbursement of expenses in
the amount of $76,567.50 in connection with 143.20 hours worked and expenses incurred on
behalf of the Monitor.

B. Retainer Paid To The Firm

None.

C. The Exhibits To This Application

There are a total number of 4 exhibits attached to this Application. The exhibits are as

follows:

EXHIBIT NO.

Exhibit 1 Summary of Professional Time

Exhibit 2 Summary of Requested Reimbursement of Expenses
Exhibit 3 Certification

Composite Exhibit 4 Contemporaneous Time and Expense Records

III. BACKGROUND

1. On November 30, 2009 (the “Petition Date™), Palm Beach Finance Partners, L.P.
and Palm Beach Finance II, L.P. (the “Debtors™) commenced these bankruptcy cases by each
filing a voluntary petition for relief under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code in the United
States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of Florida, West Palm Beach Division.

2. On January 28, 2010, in connection with motions filed by the U.S. Trustee for the

Southern District of Florida (the “U.S. Trustee) and Geoffrey Varga, as Joint Official Liquidator



Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 2589 Filed 04/23/15 Page 9 of 30

of Palm Beach Offshore, Ltd. and Palm Beach Offshore II, Ltd. (the “JOL”), the Court entered
an order granting the motion to appoint a Chapter 11 trustee and directed the U.S. Trustee to
appoint a Chapter 11 trustee. On or about January 29, 2010, the U.S. Trustee selected Barry

Mukamal as the Chapter 11 trustee of the Debtors (the “Chapter 11 Trustee). This selection

was approved on February 2, 2010 by Order of the Court.

3. On August 27, 2010, the Chapter 11 Trustee and the JOL, as co-plan proponents,
filed their Amended Disclosure Statement and First Amended Plan, and, on September 3, 2010,
the Plan Proponents filed their Second Amended Disclosure Statement and the Second Amended
Plan (the “Plan™).

4, On October 21, 2010, following a hearing on October 19, 2010, the Court entered
an order confirming the Plan.

5. Pursuant to the Plan, on the Effective Date of the Plan, the Chapter 11 Trustee, on
behalf of the Debtors and the Beneficiaries, executed the Liquidating Trust Agreements thereby
establishing the Liquidating Trusts for the estates of each of the Debtors.

6. Pursuant to the Plan, Barry Mukamal was appointed the Liquidating Trustee with
the power and authority set forth in the Liquidating Trust Agreements, subject only (in the case
of the PBF 11 Liquidating Trust Agreement) to the power and authority granted to the Monitor in
the Plan and the PBF II Liquidating Trust Agreement. Pursuant to the Plan, Geoffrey Varga, as
JOL was appointed the Monitor with the power and authority set forth in the PBF II Liquidating
Trust Agreement.

7. The PBF Il Liquidating Trust Agreement authorizes the Monitor to employ and

pay reasonable compensation to attorneys, accountants, appraisers, expert witnesses, insurance



Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 2589 Filed 04/23/15 Page 10 of 30

adjusters or other persons whose services, in the sole judgment of the Monitor, may be
reasonably necessary or advisable to advise or assist him in the discharge of his duties, or
otherwise in the exercise of any powers vested in the Monitor.

8. On December 27, 2010, the Monitor filed the Application to Employ Geoffrey
Varga and Kinetic Partners (Cayman) Ltd. as Consultant to the Liquidating Trust Monitor (the

“Retention Application”) [ECF. No. 505]. On January 27, 2011, the Court entered an order

approving the employment of Geoffrey Varga and Kinetic Partners (Cayman) Ltd., nunc pro
tunc to November 1, 2010, pursuant to the terms of the Retention Application [ECF No. 555].

9. Pursuant to Section 7.1.11 of the Plan, professionals retained by the Liquidating
Trustee and Monitor are authorized to receive monthly interim compensation for fees and
expenses incurred in carrying out their duties consistent with the Plan and Liquidating Trust
Agreements from Trust Assets of the Liquidating Trusts, as long as: (i) notice of the fees and
expenses are provided on a monthly basis to the Liquidating Trustee and U.S. Trustee; (ii) no
written objections to the fees and expenses sought are received within 10 business days (if
objections to the fees and expenses are timely made and cannot be resolved amicably, the Court
is to hear and resolve the objections); and (iii) professionals submit applications to the Court for
final approval of reimbursement of fees and expenses previously paid to them, no less than once
every four (4) months,

10.  On March 15, 2011, the Firm filed its First Post-Confirmation Application for
Allowance and Payment of Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses Incurred by Kinetic
Partners (Cayman) Ltd, as Consultant to Geoffrey Varga, the Liquidating Trust Monitor for

Palm Beach Finance II, L.P. for the Period of November 1, 2010 Through January 31, 2011



Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 2589 Filed 04/23/15 Page 11 of 30

seeking allowance and payment of fees in the amount of $35,065.00 (the “First Post-

Confirmation Application”) [ECF No. 613]. On April 13, 2011, the Court entered an order

granting the First Post-Confirmation Application. [ECF No. 633].

11.  On August 1, 2011, the Firm filed its Second Post-Confirmation Application for
Allowance and Payment of Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses Incurred by Kinetic
Partners (Cayman) Ltd, as Consultant to Geoffrey Varga, the Liquidating Trust Monitor for
Palm Beach Finance II, L.P. for the P’eriod of February 1, 2011 Through June 30, 2011 seeking
allowance and payment of fees in the amount of $156,654.25 and $10.50 in expenses (the

“Second Post-Confirmation Application™) [ECF No. 678]. On September 1, 2011, the Court

entered an order granting the Second Post-Confirmation Application. [ECF No. 736].

12.  On December 28, 2011, the Firm filed its Third Post—Conﬁrmation Application
Jfor Allowance and Payment of Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses Incurred by
Kinetic Partners (Cayman) Ltd, as Consultant to Geoffrey Varga, the Liquidating Trust Monitor
for Palm Beach Finance II, L.P. for the Period of July 1 2011 through October 31, 2011 seeking
allowance and payment of fees in the amount of $157,662.25 and $834.02 in expenses (the

“Third Post-Confirmation Application™) [ECF No. 1025]. On February 15, 2012, the Court

entered an order granting the Third Post-Confirmation Application. [ECF No. 1088].

13.  On April 30, 2012, the Firm filed its Fourth Post-Confirmation Application for
Allowance and Payment of Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses Incurred by Kinetic
Partners (Cayman) Ltd, as Consultant to Geoffrey Varga, the Liquidating Trust Monitor for
Palm Beach Finance II, L.P. for the Period of November 1, 2011 through February 29, 2012

secking allowance and payment of fees in the amount of $71,634.50 and $342.16 in expenses



Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 2589 Filed 04/23/15 Page 12 of 30

(the “Fourth Post-Confirmation Application”) [ECF No. 1221]. On May 31, 2012, the Court

entered an order granting the Fourth Post-Confirmation Application. [ECF No. 1260].

14.  On August 30, 2012, the Firm filed its Fifth Post-Confirmation Application for
Allowance and Payment of Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses Incurred by Kinetic
Partners (Cayman) Ltd., as Consultant to Geoffrey Varga, the Liquidating Trust Monitor for
Palm Beach Finance II, L.P. for the Period of March 1, 2012 through June 30, 2012 seeking
allowance and payment of fees in the amount of $51,573.00 and $1,339.76 in expenses (the

“Fifth Post-Confirmation Application”) [ECF No. 1381]. On September 26, 2012, the Court

entered an order granting the Fifth Post-Confirmation Application. [ECF No. 1430].

15.  On December 28, 2012, the Firm filed its Sixth Post-Confirmation Application for
Allowance and Payment of Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses Incurred by Kinetic
Partners (Cayman) Ltd., as Consultant to Geoffrey Vdrga, the Liquidating Trust Monitor for
Palm Beach Finance II, L.P. for the Period July 1, 2012 through October 31, 2012 seeking
allowance and payment of fees in the amount of $52,252.50 and $2,456.28 in expenses (the
“Sixth Post-Confirmation Application”) [ECF No. 1585]. On January 30, 2013 the Court entered
an order granting the Sixth Post-Confirmation Application [ECF No. 1691].

16.  On April 30, 2013, the Firm filed its Seventh Post-Confirmation Application for
Allowance and Payment of Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses Incurred by Kinetic
Partners (Cayman) Ltd., as Consultant to Geoffrey Varga, the Liquidating Trust Monitor for
Palm Beach Finance II, L.P. for the Period November 1, 2012 through February 28, 2013

seeking allowance and payment of fees in the amount of $68,623.50 (the “Seventh Post-



Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 2589 Filed 04/23/15 Page 13 of 30

Confirmation Application”) [ECF No. 1824]. On June 5, 2013 the Court entered an order
granting the Seventh Post-Confirmation Application [ECF No. 1861].

17.  On August 29, 2013 the Firm filed its Eighth Post-Confirmation Application for
Allowance and Payment of Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses Incurred by Kinetic
Partners (Cayman) Ltd.,, as Consultant to Geoffrey Varga, the Liquidating Trust Monitor for
Palm Beach Finance II, L.P. for the Period March 1, 2013 through June 30, 2013 seeking
allowance and payment of fees in the amount of $36,613.00 and $717.77 in expenses (the
“Eighth Post-Confirmation Application”) [ECF No. 1932]. On October 2, 2013 the Court entered
an order granting the Eighth Post-Confirmation Application [ECF No. 1977].

18.  On December 27, 2013 the Firm filed its Ninth Post-Confirmation Application for
Allowance and Payment of Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses Incurred by Kinetic
Partners (Cayman) Ltd., as Consultant to Geoffrey Varga, the Liquidating Trust Monitor for
Palm Beach Finance II, L.P. for the Period July 1, 2013 through October 31, 2013 seeking
allowance and payment of fees in the amount of $40,904.50 and $4,868.40 in expenses (the
“Ninth Post-Confirmation Application”) [ECF No. 2076]. On January 29, 2014 the Court entered
an order granting the Ninth Post-Confirmation Application [ECF No. 2148].

19.  On April 25, 2014 the Firm filed its Tenth Post-Confirmation Application for
Allowance and Payment of Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses Incurred by Kinetic
Partners (Cayman) Ltd., as Consultant to Geoffrey Varga, the Liquidating Trust Monitor for
Palm Beach Finance II, L.P. for the Period November 1, 2013 through February 28, 2014

seeking allowance and payment of fees in the amount of $77,743.50 and $751.89 in expenses



Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 2589 Filed 04/23/15 Page 14 of 30

(the “Tenth Post-Confirmation Application”) [ECF No. 2257]. On June 4, 2014 the Court entered
an order granting the Tenth Post-Confirmation Application [ECF No. 2318].

20.  On August 26, 2014 the Firm filed its Eleventh Post-Confirmation Application for
Allowance and Payment of Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses Incurred by Kinetic
Partners (Cayman) Ltd., as Consultant to Geoffrey Varga, the Liquidating Trust Monitor for
Palm Beach Finance II, L.P. for the Period March 1, 2014 through June 30, 2014 seeking
allowance and payment of fees in the amount of $40,972.00 and $2,458.30 in expenses (the
“Eleventh Post-Confirmation Application”) [ECF No. 2407]. On Scptember 24, 2014 the Court
entered an order granting the Eleventh Post-Confirmation Application [ECF No. 2440].

21.  On December 19, 2014 the Firm filed its Twelfth Post-Confirmation Application
Jor Allowance and Payment of Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses Incurred by
Kinetic Partners (Cayman) Ltd., as Consultant to Geoffrey Varga, the Liquidating Trust Monitor
for Palm Beach Finance II, L.P. for the Period July 1, 2014 through October 31, 2014 seeking
allowance and payment of fees in the amount of $60,617.50 and $1,135.12 in expenses (the
“Twelfth Post-Confirmation Application”) [ECF No. 2518]. On January 16, 2015 the Cohrt
entered an order granting the Twelfth Post-Confirmation Application [ECF No. 2532].

22. Pursuant to Section 7.1.11 of the Plan, on December 9, 2014, the Firm submitted
to the Liquidating Trustee and the U.S. Trustee its invoice for services rendered to the Monitor
for the period November 1, 2014 through November 31, 2014 in the amount of $15,280.00
($15,280.00 for fees and $0.00 for expenses). No objection to the requested fees or costs was
lodged. To date, $15,280.00 ﬁas been paid to the Firm for services rendered to, or expenses

incurred on behalf of, the Monitor from November 1, 2014 through November 31, 2014,



Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 2589  Filed 04/23/15 Page 15 of 30

23, Pursuant to Section 7.1.11 of the Plan, on January 9, 2014, the Firm submitted to
the Liquidating Trustee and the U.S. Trustee its invoice for services rendered to the Monitor for
the period December 1, 2014 thfough December 31, 2014 in the amount of $11,597.50
($11,597.50 for fees and $0.00 for expenses). No objection to the requested fees was lodged.
Accordingly, $11,597.50 will be paid to the Firm for services rendered to, or expenses incurred
on behalf of, the Monitor for December 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014.

24, Pursuant to Section 7.1.11 of the Plan, on February 13, 2015, the Firm submitted
to the Liquidating Trustee and the U.S. Trustee its invoice for services rendered to the Monitor
for the period January 1, 2015 through January 31, 2015 in the amount of $34,587.50
($34,587.50 for fees and $0.00 for expenses). No objection to the requested fees or costs was
lodged. $34,587.50 will be paid to the Firm for services rendered to, or expenses incurred on
behalf of, the Monitor for January 1, 2015 through January 31, 2015.

25. Pursuant to Section 7.1.11 of the Plan, on March 12, 2015, the Firm submitted to
the Liquidating Trustee and the U.S. Trustee its invoice for services rendered to the Monitor for
the period February 1, 2015 through February 28, 2015 in the amount of $15,102.50 ($15,072.50
for fees and $30.00 for expenses). No objection to the requested fees or costs was lodged.
Accordingly, $15,102.50 will be paid to the Firm for services rendered to, or expenses incurred
on behalf of, the Monitor for February 1, 2015 through February 28, 2015.

26. By this Application, the Firm seeks final allowance of payments already received
and to be received for services rendered to the Monitor and expenses incurred in representing the
Monitor during this thirteenth post-effective date period of November 1, 2014 through February

28,2015 in the amount of $76,567.50.

-10-



Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 2589 Filed 04/23/15 Page 16 of 30

IV. SERVICES RENDERED BY THE FIRM TO THE ESTATE

During the Application Period, the Firm frequently conferred with the Liquidating
Trustee and his counsel regarding pending issues, the status of matters, as well as overall
litigation strategy regarding the numerous adversary proceedings filed by the Liquidating
Trustee. These communications often took the form of bi-weekly status calls. These calls
involved the Monitor and his counsel as well as the Liquidating Trustee and his counsel.

During this period, the Firm reviewed pleadings and orders prepared by the Liquidating
Trustee’s counsel related to the M&I, Fulbright and GECC cases. Further, the Firm also
continually reviewed the Petters docket.

During this period, the Firm participated in conference calls with the Monitor’s and the
Liquidating Trustee’s respective counsel to discuss the cases against GECC and M&I Bank and
strategy related thereto.

During this period, the Firm participated in meetings and conference calls with the
Monitor’s and the Liquidating Trustee’s respective counsels to discuss the GECC subpoena and
Protective Order. |

During the Application Period, the Firm prepared monthly fee statements for submission
to the Liquidating Trustee and U.S. Trustee as contemplated by the Plan and Liquidating Trust
Agreements. Also as contemplated by the Plan and Liquidating Trust Agreements, the Firm
prepared and submitted its twelfth post-confirmation fee application and appeared telephonically
at a hearing on the same.

V. ALLOWANCE AND EVALUATION OF SERVICES RENDERED BY THE FIRM

Section 330(a) of the Bankruptcy Code provides, in relevant part:

-11-



Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 2589 Filed 04/23/15 Page 17 of 30

(a)(1) After notice to the parties in interest and the United States trustee and a
hearing, and subject to sections 326, 328, and 329, the court may award to
a trustee, an examiner, a professional person employed under Section 327
or 1103—

)

€)

(A)

(B)

reasonable compensation for actual, necessary services
rendered by the trustee, examiner, professional person, or
attomey and by any paraprofessional person employed by
any such person; and

reimbursement for actual, necessary expenses.

The court may, on its own motion or on the motion of the United
States Trustee, the United States Trustee for the District or Region,
the trustee for the estate, or any other party in interest, award
compensation that is less than the amount of compensation that is
requested. '

In determining the amount of reasonable compensation to be
awarded, the court shall consider the nature, the extent, and the
value of such services, taking into account all relevant factors,

. including—

(A)  the time spent on such services;

(B)  the rates charged for such services;

(C)  whether the services were necessary to the administration
of, or beneficial at the time at which the service was
rendered toward the completion of, a case under this title;

(D)  whether the services were performed within a reasonable
amount of time commensurate with the complexity,
importance, and nature of the problem, issue, or task
addressed; and

(E)  whether the compensation is reasonable based on the

customary compensation charged by comparably skilled
practitioners in cases other than cases under this title.

(4)(A) Except as provided in subparagraph (B), the court shall not allow
compensation for —

-12-



Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 2589 Filed 04/23/15 Page 18 of 30

&)

(6)

(D)
(i)

®)

unnecessary duplication of services; or
services that were not —

@ reasonably likely to benefit the Debtors’ estate; or
(I)  necessary to the administration of the case.

In a chapter 12 or chapter 13 case in which the Debtors is
an individual, the court may allow reasonable
compensation to the Debtors’ attorney for representing the
interests of the Debtors in connection with the bankruptcy
case based on a consideration of the benefit and necessity
of such services to the Debtors and the other factors set
forth in this section.

The court shall reduce the amount of compensation awarded under
this section by the amount of any final compensation awarded
under §331, and, if the amount of such final compensation exceeds
the amount of compensation awarded under this section, may order
the return of the excess to the estate.

Any compensation awarded for the preparation of a fee application
shall be based on the level and skill reasonably required to prepare
the application.

The Applicant believes that the requested fee of $76,537.50 for 143.20 hours worked is

reasonable considering the factors to be applied under 11 U.S.C. §330(a)(1) and the factors

enumerated in Joknson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc., 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974), made

applicable to bankruptcy proceedings by In re First Colonial Corp. of America, 544 F.2d 1291

(5th Cir. 1977) as follows:
a.

b.

The time and labor required;

The novelty and difficulty of the questions presented;

The skill required to perform the services properly;

The preclusion of other employment due to acceptance of the case;

The customary fee for similar work in the community;

-13-



Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 2589 Filed 04/23/15 Page 19 of 30

f. Whether the fee is fixed or contingent;

g. Time limitations imposed by the client or by the circumstances;

h. The amount involved and the results obtained;

i. The experience, reputation and ability of the professional,

Je The undesirability of the case;

k. The nature and length of the professional relationship with the client;

L. Awards in similar cases;

m. Whether the services were necessary to the administration of, or beneficial

at the time at which the service was rendered toward the completion of; a
case under this title; and

n. Whether the services were performed within a reasonable amount of time
commensurate with the complexity, importance, and nature of the
problem, issue, or task addressed.

Consideration of Section 330(a) and The First Colonial Factors

The foregoing description of the services rendered by the Firm during the Application
Period, together with the more detailed description of time expended and services rendered set
forth in the attached exhibits, describe the nature and extent of the professional services rendered
by the Firm during the Application Period for the benefit of the bankruptcy estates.

The Firm’s professionals possess a great deal of experience along with the skills and
knowledge necessary to professionally and efficiently handle many of the issues arising in these
bankruptey cases. Specifically, Geoffrey Varga, the Monitor, is a Member of the Firm and leads
the Firm’s Insolvency and Corporate Recovery practices in both New York and the Cayman
Islands, He is a Chartered Accountant and has over 18 years of professional experience, the

majority of which has been focused in the area of restructuring and insolvency. Heis a licensed

Canadian insolvency practitioner and has worked on large, international insolvency engagements

-14 -



Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 2589 Filed 04/23/15 Page 20 of 30

in the United States, the Cayman Islands, Canada and New Zealand. Mr. Varga’s average hourly
billing rate during the Application Period was $750.00.

Ann Gittleman is a Certified Public Accountant, Certified in Financial Forensics, a
Certified Insolvency and Restructuring Advisor and an attorney with over 13 years of experience
in forensic accounting and litigation obtained from a Big 4 firm and a prominent New York City
law firm. Ms. Gittleman has extensive experience in dealing with complex securities litigations,
bankruptcy issues, financial reporting fraud, misappropriation of assets, auditor malpractice and
internal investigations. Ms. Gittleman’s average hourly billing rate during the Application
Period was $625.00.

Whenever possible, the Firm delegated work on the Monitor’s legal matters to more
junior personnel who have lower billing rates than Mr. Varga and Ms. Gittleman. Given the
foregoing, the average billing rate for the Firm’s consulting services to the Monitor during the
application period is $534.48 per hour.

The services rendered by the Firm were necessary to achieve the Monitor’s goals and
responsibilities at the time the services were rendered. Moreover, the services performed by the
Firm were performed within a reasonable amount of time commensurate with the complexity,
importance, and nature of the problem, issue, or task addressed.

With regard to the remaining First Colonial factors, the Firm’s fees were fixed; the Firm
was not precluded from other employment due to the acceptance of representation on behalf of
the Monitor in these cases; the cases were not undesirable; and the Firm, as Mr. Varga’s direct

employer, has previously assisted Mr. Varga in his various roles as court-appointed liquidator of

-15-



Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 2589 Filed 04/23/15 Page 21 of 30

offshore entities such as the Offshore Funds. Finally, the award requested by the Firm in this
application is similar to awards made by this and other courts in similar cases.

VI. CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, the Firm respectfully requests that the Court enter an
Order allowing and awarding the Firm, as an administrative expense, $76,537.50 for services
rendered by the Firm in connection with representation of the Monitor for the period of time
from November 1, 2014 through February 28, 2015 and $30.00 for reimbursement of actual and
necessary expenses incurred by the Firm, for a total of $76,567.50.
Dated: April 20, 2015
Respectfully submitted,

KINETIC PARTNERS (CAYMAN) LTD.
Consultants for Geoffrey Varga, as the
Liquidating Trust Monitor for Palm Beach
Finance II, L.P.

By: @"_——"
Geoffrey Varga
The Harbour Centre
42 North Church Street
P.O. Box 10387
Grand Cayman, KY1-1004
Cayman Islands
P: 345.623.9900

-16 -



Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 2589 Filed 04/23/15 Page 22 of 30

Exhibit 1

Summary of Professional Time

Ann E. Gittleman $625.00 73.90 $46,187.50
Geoffrey E. Varga $750.00 10.30 $7,725.00
Kathryn Lattner $425.00 34.50 $14,662.50
Jenna O’Brien $325.00 24.50 $7,962.50

Totals: 143.20 $76,537.50




Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 2589 Filed 04/23/15 Page 23 of 30

Exhibit 2

Summary of Requested Reimbursement of Expenses

~ KINETIC EXPENSES _
Filing Expenses $30.00
Total: $30.00




Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 2589 Filed 04/23/15 Page 24 of 30

Exhibit 3

Certification



Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 2589 Filed 04/23/15 Page 25 of 30

Affidavit in Support of Certification

STATE OF NEW YORK )
) SS:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

Geoffrey E. Varga, being duly sworn, deposes and says:

I am over the age of 18 years old and have personal knowledge of the matters set forth in
this affidavit. I make this affidavit in support of the application (the “Application”) for entry of
an order, pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §§ 330, 331, 503(b)(2), allowing and awarding to Kinetic
Partners (Cayman) Ltd. (the “Firm”), as an administrative expense, fees and costs incurred in
connection with the Firm’s representation of the Monitor, as such term is defined in the Plan,

I am the person at the Firm responsible for the representation of the Monitor in these
cases and, as such, [ am designated by the Firm as the professional with responsibility in these
cases for compliance with the “Guidelines for Fee Applications for Professionals in the Southern
District of Florida in Bankruptcy Cases” (the “Guidelines”).

I have read the Application. The Application complies with the Guidelines, and the fees
and expenses sought fall within the Guidelines, except as may be specifically noted in this
Affidavit and described in the Application.

The fees and expenses sought are billed at rates and in accordance with practices
customarily employed by the Firm and generally accepted by the Firm’s clients.

In seeking reimbursement for the expenditures described on Exhibit 2, the Firm is
seeking reimbursement only for the actual expenditure and has not marked up the actual cost to
provide a profit or to recover the amortized cost of investment in staff time or equipment or
capital outlay.

In seeking reimbursement for any service provided by a third party, the Firm is seeking
reimbursement only for the amount actually paid by the Firm to the third party.

The following are the variances with the provisions of the Guidelines, the date of each
court order approving the variance, and the justification for the variance: Not applicable.

G

GEOFFREY E. VARGA

FURTHER AFFIANT SAITH NAUGHT.

Sworn to before me this

ANN E. GITTLEMAN
NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE QF NEW YORK
" Qualitied'in Nassau County
Y Comminslan Expires October 29, 2074




Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 2589 Filed 04/23/15 Page 26 of 30

Composite Exhibit 4

Contemporaneous Time and Expense Records



Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 2589 Filed 04/23/15 Page 27 bf 30

(¢’) sadioAUl buipuelsino oor
pue uswAed Guiptebal sjews (/) a210AUl 107 Jaguiaaop aledsld| 00°SZe 00szs | 00°L uone.sedald 994 |¥1L0Z/v/2L
uopedldde 89} buepdn uibaq pue sedloAul uo sjiews| 00°0Z0'L [ 00'szr | ov'z | T uogesedald 93d|vL0Z/¥/TL
"9SEO pue S18pIo QDID U] Jo MaIASYM | 00'SZ9'L | 00629 | 0gC | O3V 0039-Buninsuc) uoneby|vL0z/viT)
(") buipuejsino osr
pue pied sad10AuUl 10} SjIBWS MBIADY (§7) uonedijdde a3} 10} Inoxealq
Bujpsebol sioye) [ puss (g°) uoheoldde es8) 10} TH O} S80J0AU| |[B PUSS| 00 S 006z | OF'L uonesedsid 884 |vL0Z/E/ZL
uojjeoijdde DI
99} U] UoISN|oUI 10} SjuawAed pue Sa0I10AUl U0 @ouspuodsallod jlewl| oo'ove 0o'sey | 08°0 uonelredald @24|vLoz/erzL
}2xo0p oy} Jo mamay| 0o's.e’L | 006e9| oze | O3V Buninsuog uonebyy|¥10z/z/el
sjepdn QIO MaIASY | 00°GL 00052]0L0 [ A3D 0039-Buinsuo) uonebnn|vLoz/L/Z)
{S°) IIN 10} sauljpeap |el) pue oor
|en1e.d pue Aejs e Jo uojelspisuooal Joj uoow §,0939 BulAusp JepJQ mained | 05291 00'6ZE | 060 Buinsuog uonebu|yLoz/LIL
[9sunoa Aq papiaold Alewwns pue sBuly 8N puB DHJ0 MY | 0S2LE ooszy | oso | 2 Buninsuoo uonebnrlyLoz/LigL
$O0P JO UOND8[|09 ‘SUNOI. UszoJy 3l sjiewd | 00°S. ooo0sz|oLo | A3D Buninsuoo uonebn |y 1.0z/92/L L
[SSUNCO LM sjielwus pajejal pue sjsug DJ39 M3IAeY | 00'GES 00Ger | 02T | ¢A 0039-buyinsuod uolebni|1L0z/92/L L
19%00p o3v
AU} JO MBIASY '[9SUNOD WOJY sjiews snoleA pue sjaliq 9039 Y} Jo MaIAsYH| 00°062'L | 00629 | 08'C 0039-buyinsuo) uoyebyi|tLoz/9e/L L
'SOSED bUIPUOUSALIND o3y
pue yoeag Wijed S1aRad Ul SUoisioap Ay pue }axo0p ay} maiaed | 00'05.2 00629 | 0T'L Buyinsuop uonebni|vLoz/e/L L
[9SUNOD pue 83)snJ} YIm |[ed Apjeamig| 00°0SH 000s2| 090 | A3D Buninsuoo uonebn|yL0zZ/LE/LL
(9°1) 991sSN] ypm SUOISSNISIP uodn paseq 18X00p ayl JO MAIARY (9°0) "@8isnil o3V
ay} ypm Bugesiy (171) ‘edysni) ypm Buneaw Joy uonesedasd ul sy sy} meined | 00°0S2'c | 00529 | 09°¢ Buninsuo) uoneby|yLoz/Le/LL
"Sased bujpuodsaniod o3y
pue yoeag uwjed S1el9d Ul SUOISIOap AS) pue }9)00p AUl MaIASY| 00°'6ZL'L | 00'6Z9 | 08'L Buninsuod uonebut|yL0zZ/8LILL
sliewa ajepdn ’2IN| 00°G.L 000S.|0L0 | AIO IRN-Buninsuocd uonebnit|yLoz/LL/LL
}9)00p 8y} Jo malney| 00'SeL'L | 00seafogL [ OV Bupinsuod uonebirt|yLoz/vL/LL
I’BIN - 19X00p 8U} Jo MaIASY| 00'GLEL | 00629 | 0ZC | D3V I’gN-Buninsuod vonebnt|y1Log/zL/LL
SJal8| 7107 19q0}00 MeIASY| 00'G6L 0o'cgee | 090 | OOF uopeiedald 994|¢L0Z/LL/LL
"$oSED buipuodsaliod 53y
PUE Yyoeag Wied SISfed Ul SUOISIOaP AY PUE 18X00p 8L maiaoY| 0G'/£6 00629 | 05°L Bunsuog uoyebi|vL0z/0L/LL
sbull Spead0.d paLaa( JO UolNQUISI pUB 18X00p 8L Jo malaed | 00°62€'L | 00's29 | Oz'Z | D3V Buginsuod uonebyll|vLoe//LL
(£°) sbully speadold pawusse( 4O UoRNQLLSIJ MSIASI pue |Ind| 05'/ZT 006eg| 0.0 | OOr Buiinsuo) uoneb|Loz/s/L L
8010AUl 100 atedald| 00092 0o0sgcelogo | O9Or uonesedaid 34| 0Z/S/LL
19X00p 8u} Jo maIAeY| 00°0SZ'L | 00GZ9 | 00Z | O3V Bupinsuog uonebniy|yLoe/s/L L
19)00p 8uj Jo malAdY| 00'GZL'L | 00629 | 08t | 93V Bupinsuod uonebyin|yLoz/L L
CEEN
uondidsaq sead ajey | swil |JeIs Aiobajed) 31eq

{Ir°2 1 9d) Semju3 SWiL [1€39Q G102 '8¢ Aeniqad 03 PLOZ ‘| JOGUISAON — ‘PI1 (UEWAED) SIoUHEd SRaUIN

V 8[npayos




Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 2589 Filed 04/23/15 Page 28 of 30

sysenbal Juswnoop 9IS MeiARY | 00°092 00sze| 080 | OOr 0039-6ulinsuo) uolebn|sLog/6L/L
(9’) buneaw o} Joud SjiBLWS MBIASY oor
(£°) sisenbay juswinood @ sniejs 9039 Buipiebal Ty pue 9y ‘'uIqoy YIm B3| 05°2Zr 00'sce | 0g'L 0039-Buiinsuo) uoneby|sLoz/9L/L
(G7) swes ay} uo s|iews SNOUEBA JO M3alAal ‘(') buljeaw DI
al |asunod 0} sjlews ‘(g°) sjsenbal pue Bujwiy sSNIsIp 0} 9auspuodsaliod
dn mojjoy} jleusdlul ‘(£°) 1sanbal 20p [jRI9A0 SSNOSIP 0} UIqOYy pue WEes) YIm |2
(g7) syuswnoop pue Bugesw uewAe) dn Bues ssnosip 0} uigoy Yim siiea| 00°020'L | 002y | 0T 0D39-buninsuod uolebniT|s1L0z/9L/1L
(/) s1senbay JuawnosoQ g snieis o3V
0039 buipsebal Ty pue Or ‘ulgoy yum D (1) 8sed 8y} Jo smjels au} ssnosip
0} [8SUN0o pue 8ajsnd | ypm |[eD "(S'L) 98)snil ypm ||ed Joj daud ul 8|y maindy| 00°000'Z | 00629 | 0Z°€ 0039-Bupinsuod uonebn|sLoz/9oL/|L
eusodgns D939 34 sjilewd| 00'GL 00052010 | A3O 0939-buginsuo) uonebil|sLoz/SL/L
[eaoidde a8y Joj Buneay pnoo pushy| 05291 oo'sec [ o0s0 [ OOr uonesedald @94|5L0Z/5L/L
sJapio dde a9} mainay| 05°L2L 00'Ger [0e0 | T uoneiedald 94|5L0Z/SL/L
eusodqns 9OI9O aJ s|iew3| 00°05L 000S2]020 | AID 09039-Buginsuo) uolebu|SLog/L/E
(z’) soop pue s|lewsa paejail :(g’) eusodgns HH3J9 ATD
a4 suoissnasip [eusapy] (5) 9939 Buipiebal suagny Y pue Ty ‘Or UM JeD| 00°006 000s. [ 0z') 0039-buginsuo) uonebni|GLOZ/EL/L
(G°) BUSOAONS MBIASY oor
(°) sisanbay Juswnoog B snjelg 539 Buipsebas AD pue ‘YUY I Yim |IBD] 00°5ZE 00'Gece | 00'L 0039-buninsuo uonebin|sLOzZ/EL/L
(S°) 1sanbai o0p M
Uo Wes) pue ¥y Yum |80 ‘(z°|) eusodgns 939 pue Yy Wol [[lewa mainsyd| 05222 go'sei | 0471 0039-6unnsuo) uonebi|sLoz/EL/L
1oxo0p maInY| 00'GZL'L | 00Seg| 08'L | O3V BupinsuoD uonebiy|sioz/eL/L
$80j0AUL ASUIORE MBIASY | 00°005 00629] 080 | 93V BupinsuoD uonebi|S10z/TL/)
sa010AUl BuipieBbal Yy pue J) Joj sias] melned | 0G'/6 0o'sze | oeo | OOr uopesedald 994|510z/6/1
(1) 19sunod pue asjsni | upm |leD "(8°) 8l 8y} Jo malABl/|[eD Joj Bredaud| 00'GZL') | 00629 | 08°L [ 93V Buginsuo) uonebn1|gL0z/6/)
8010AU| 8lousuQ 10c 993 Yeid| 00°09¢ 00'6ze | 080 | OOF uopeiedald 994|5102/4/L
(8°1) 19X00P BU} Jo MBIASN| 00'GZL’ L | 00629 ) 08'L [ O3V Bupinsuo) uonebn(sLoe/9/L
(1) ileo @ouaisyuoo Ayaamig (z) ‘aajsnit ujim |jeo Joy sBuly Juepodwi jo mained| 00°G28'L 1 00629 | 00°E o3 Buninsuod uonebn|yL0z/ze/T)
|82 soualauoo Apjeemig| 00°0S. 000S2] 001 | AIO Buninsuod uonebiu|110z/2zZ/2L
uAepige uonedldde aa4| 00°GL 0002 0L0 { A3D uoneledald #24|vL0Z/6L/2L
uoneoldde a3} [eUl JO MBIASL pue ouspuodsalio)| 00092 oosce | 0go | O9r uoneledald 994 |yL02/6L/2L
dde pazjjeuy Fay
JO maiaal pue Buljy pue uoiezuejou ‘uoiesidde 88} uo souapuodsaliod jlewd| 00°SZy oo'szi | 00°L uoijesedald 994{¢102/6L/ZL
(g7 19sunod yum aouspuodsaliod |lews pajelal ‘(g'L) ebajiaud D1
pue suonoepal Jo} 8lepdn pue MaJASI PUB SaLIBWWNS aWl} JO IIGIYxd altedaid| 05°2€9 oo'szy | 051 uonetedaid 984{t7L0Z/8L/CL
$9210AUI BulpuB)sINo MaIASY | 0G'/ZZ oosze|osz0 | OOr uojjesedald 984 |¥.0z/6/CL
SU0J09]]0J Junodde Jueq SN & [lBwd| 00°0S1H 000S.] 020 | AIO Bupinsuo) uonebyii|y10z/8/zL
S90I0AUI JOQWBAON 10} SIOYI9] MAIADY | 0G°L2C 006ze| 020 | OOF uopesedald 934 |¥102/8/Z)
uoljeipawl &l sjlewyi 00's. 0002|010 | A9O Buninsuod uonebit|Loz/LeL
SJUSWILLIOD puss pue uopeoydde 984 Yiz| meinsy| 00'ss oosze| oyl | OOr uoyeledsid 934 |¥10Z/5/ZL
(S7) OO wol} paAgdal ™
sjuawwoo Jaye arepdn {(g'|) unoo Aoydniyueg sn Joy uonesidde a8y azieuid| 00 0S8 00'sZy | 002 uogesedald 994|¥L0Z/G/CL




Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 2589 Filed 04/23/15 Page 29 of 30

(2) |12SUNo2 ylm 80USpUOdSaII0D osr
Jlews a|dninw pue suoRow pasiAal mainay () 1senbal juswnoop
0039 J0j SUOROEPAI PUB 198G WIS | /SUOLIWNG 10} SALD pUB S|IBLIS MSIASY| 0G'CY6 00'sce | 06¢C 0039-buninsuo) uoyebn|sLoz/ez/L
(") suonoepai a1 juawaaibe uoneddied pue D
198Yys wis} mainal (Z) eusodgns 9OIS 2J SYRIP PUB S|lews SNoUBA MaIAaY | 05'2€2'L | 0052 | 06T 0039-buninsuo) uopebni1|5102/62/L
"JoplO @AIJ03}0.d pue euaodgns asiAal pue MSIADY I9PIO 9AIS]0Id pue oY
eusodgns 5939 ssnasip 0} (UewAe) pue gN) [SSUNOD YPm s|lews sNoJSWNN| 00°'6Z9'L [ 00629 | 09T 0039-bulinsuo) uolebi|510z/62/L
uononpoid 99 8l soop Yelp pue sjiews| 00'SLE 00052 | 050 | AIO D939-Bunnsuo) uoyebiyn|510z/8z/L
(6°) ]PSUNOD YMm Ss|iews oor
paje|al jle malasl (9°L) euaodgng HDHI9 - Japl 9AND8J0Id pue eusodgns
$,9939 Ui sjsanbal Juawnoop 0} suopdalqo MaInsy (1) swes ay} Joj atedald
"sesuodsay jsenbay Juswnoog D39 Bujpsebal [@suUnod pue Ty 'Oy yime)) 05°2€L°L | 00°GZE | 0S'E 2939-buinsuo) uonebn|s10z/82/L
M
(8°) 1osUN09 yym sjiewS pajejal ‘(L) |9Sunoo pue Wes) Uum jied ‘(i) Jeplo
anjosjoid pue suoposlqo Buimainal Ag [9sunod pue wes} yum |[eo Joj daid| 05°LL6 00°'SZr | 0E'C 0039-Bulinsuo) uoyebi|sLog/8z/L
"eus0dgng 939 U0 [8sunoo uewde) pue |asunod S Yum [eg| 00°5Z9 00629| 00°} | O3V 0039-Bulinsuoy uoweby|sLoz/8e/L
uoyonposd 5939 1 sjlewl| 00051 0006.] 020 | A39 0039-bupinsuo) uoyebn|sL0z/ 2/t
‘sues o3y
BU] UO [8SUNOD 31 S|IEWS SNOJSWNU MSIASY "JopIo 8ANDS8}0.d 104 UOIIOW MIIAS]
pue sesuodsai Joj deud Ul me| uewAe) pue eusodqns JOIO BY} MBIAY| 00°052'C | 00629 | 09° 0039-6uninsuo) uoyebi|sLoz/Le/L
uoponpoid 539 a4 sjlew3| 0005t 00054]| 020 | A9 0939-buyinsuod uonebin1|5L0z/97/L
(8'2) senssi A b
Aljenuspyuod pue awes ay} Uo S[|BO pue aouspuodsallod |lews pajefal pue
1enbal Juswnoop 0} suopaslgo HHFD Mmalnal (g°) saoueeq yueq Joy sbuijy
mainal '(Z') ssoue|eq yueq || 48d pue 4gd Uo uissny pueisiNl Jo Wr Yim J[eQ| 0SZ0r'L | 00'GZY | OEE 0039-Bulinsucy uonebnn|sLoz/oe/L
"awes v
9U} U0 [9SUN0D 3l S[IBLS SNOJSWNU MBIASY 1aplo SA108j01d JOJ UOIIOW MBIAS) o3
pue sesuodsel Joj daid uj me| uewhe) pue eusodqns 9OI9 8y MaIASY| 00°0G2'L | 00529 | 08T 0939-Bulinsuod uonebiy1|510z/9¢/L
[SUNOD puB 83)SNnJj Y [[Bd Apjoemig| 00052 0005.| 00°L | A9O Buginsuod uonebniT|sL0z/ET/L
BU20dgns 9039 2l Juswaes.be yuoo ojul yoleasay| 00015 oosey|ozL | 2 0039-Buninsuo) uonebrt|sLoz/ET/|
S82UB|eq JUN0ooR Yueg SN Uo souapucdsalod lew3| 00041 ooser|ob0 | TM uonessiuIWPY|SL02/SZ/L
"siedidund pue smej uewAe) o3y
MBINSY "asuodsal eusodgns 9OJ5) Sy} UO SJUSWWOD siedaid pue maIney| 00'GeL'L | 00°S29 | 08'L n93o-Bunnsuc) uonebn(sLoz/ET/L
uojjepsilt 40N a11e)| 00°00€ 00052 0F0 | A3O Buninsuoy uowebn|sL0z/ze/|
(z'1) sjunowe M
JUnoooe Yueq Yoseesal ‘(1) UOKBWLIOJUI 8J0YSUO Upim AS|jay " o} JoR3| 8jepdn| 00'5E6 00'Gcr | 0C'C uonensiuiwpy|5102/22/L
(1) "sesuodsay }ssnbay uswnoog oor
D039 8y} SSNOSIP O} [9SUNOD SN PUE [9sUN0d uewled Ty 'OV YIm [[eD | 00°52E 0062 | 00'L 0039-Bulinsuo) uonebni1isL0z/0e/|
(1) @douspuodsaliod |lews paelat (1) ™
sisanbau Juawnaop 9H3O uo (8D '(8) e 40 3ouBApE Ul BUBOdANS MaIASY | 05'290°L | 00'G2y | 0S'C 0039-bulinsuo) uonebinli|sL0z/0z/L
(8") DD39 Buipiebal sjiews dn-mojjo} snoleA (8°L) e
‘N1dgd Ul Japew HDHJ9) Sy} JO SNIBIS PUB SjUSWNOP JO Malnay (1) eusodgns .
DT SSNOSIp 0} [2SUN0D Ym [fe) (L) eusodgns D39 dUlJo malnayd| 00'sgl'e | 00°S29 | 00°'S 0939-bunnsuog uonebi|s1L0z/0z/L




Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 2589 Filed 04/23/15 Page 30 of 30

0S°295°92 |siuswasingsiq pue s394 |eioL
lled UNoj| 00°0E 8uld|gL0z/08/L
sjuswesIngsiq
05°/£5'9/ |S99d |EIOL
Japio aajosjoud ubls pue maiAsY | 00'56S 00°SZ¥ | OF'L [4)] Buninsuo) uoebi1|G10g/L2/2
siapew uonebey| Jo} sjuswnoop jo malnal uibag| 00'529'L | 00629 | 09T | O3V Buynsuo) uoyebiyi|s102/9z/C
"8010Auj |ind 0} uibeg| 00'GZE goseciool | OOF uoleledald 994|5102/52/C
Japio aaosjoud o) Bunejes sejy uo Bulbbip jleuonippy| 00°0LL 00szy | O¥0 | €A Buninsuod uoneb|51L02/52/Z
}eo0p 8y} jo malnad| 00'6¢9'L | 00629 09¢C | O3V Bupinsuo) uonebn|s1L0z/5z/2
12pI0 aAosjold pUE SJUSWINDOP UO [9SUN0D UM 8ouspuodssniod| 00'6ey 002y | 00°L M Buninsuon uonebn|s1L0Z/ve/e
19%00p 8Y} JO MBINSY | 0G'LE6 00629 | 051 | O3V Buninsuoo uonebyn|sLociceiz
[8SUNOS pue a3isnJ} Yum |ed Apjeamig| 00°6Z8 000S2|0L'L | ATO Buninsuon uonebn|sL0z/02/2
(1°1) 18SuUNoo pue N ‘93isnil Yyum o3y
2D (1) 19SUNOD pue (1 ‘93)SnJ] yjim j[ed Joj uoljesedald Ui Sl su} MaIAdY | 05°295°L [ 00629 | 0SC Buinsuo?d uonebii1is10z/02/C
euaodqns a1 suo[ssnasIp pue sjlew3| 0005t 00052 | 020 | A3O Buninsuod uopebyil|sL0z/6L/T
Jo300p 8y} jo malaeyd| 00'GZL'L | 00'5Z9| 08'L | 93V Buninsuon uopebyl|sLoz/EL/e
(g°) sao10AUI BZ|]BUY oor
pue s1ans| MalAay (G') se8y |asuno) uewAie) buipsebal eouspuodsalio)| 00°SZE 00'sze | 00°L uoneredald 934(51L0zZ/€L/2
sjajjew D39 @l suoissnosid| 00°0SL 0005.] 020 | A3O 0039 Bunnsuo) uonebn{s10z/z1L1Z
aoloAul GLoZ Aenuer asedaid| 00092 00Gee | 080 | OOr uonesedald 994(GL0OT/LLIT
Jexoop 8y} jo malnaY| 00'GZL'L | 00629 | 08'L | O3V Buninsuo) uoebiy1{$L0Z/0L/T
snjejs uonebey) a1 uojssnosig| 00°051 0005.| 020 | AIO Buninsuod uoneby1igL0Z/0Le
sjunodoe yueq uo As|iey 0} JaRs) ad Sepdn| 0sZle 00SZr | 050 | M Buninsuod uonebn|sL0z/v/Z
(Z') sniejs a1 sjiews ! (1) snjejs uogeBey) 81 |9sunod pue 29)snd L YIm jeD| 00006 000S.L]| 0C'L N30 Buninsuo) uolebnn|sL0z/ez
sbuljy uo |8suUN00 Ypm sjiew3| 00'G8 00Sey| 020 | ¢ Buninsuo) uogebni{sL0z/e/e
(1) uonebey) ssnosip 0} [9SUN0D YpMm |[eD “(€) 19X00p MAIASY [ 00'00S'2 | 00°'G29 | 00 | O3V Bupnsuog uonebnn|sL0z/z/e
jsanba. uoyonpold 9939 81 (1’| 00°0SH 00052} 090 | AZO 0039-buninsuo) uonebiy|GL0Z/0E/L
(¥) swes ay 10} aiedald (9) oor
"sasu0dsay jsanbay Juswnood 939 Buipsebal |9sunod pue Y 'OV Yim |[eD| 00°GeE 00'sce | 00'L 0039-bupnsuo) uonebi|GLoz/0e/L
(87) awes ay} Fay
uo s|iews psjejad (97) 1senbail juswnoop HHI9 34 [SSUNOD pue Wes) Yum |[e9| 00°S6S 00'6¢k | OF'L 0039-6unnsuo) uonebni1|GLoz/0e/L
(9°1)'0D39 0} puss pue azijeul4 "eusodgns asiAsl pue mainay (97) 18plO o3V
aAjasjold pue eusodgns 9939 ssnosip 0} (UewAR) pue ) [8SUNod yym jieD| 00°6.€'L | 00629 | 022 0039-buninsuo) uoyebiy|5L0Z/0e/L
uoponpold 9HIH 81 sOop Jelp pue sjiews| 00°'SZS 000s.| 0.0 | AIO 0039-Buninsuon uonebir|sLoz/ee/L




